The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations may not
be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the
transactions had occurred on the dates indicated or that may be obtained in
the future.

   -30-

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments
   --------------
   Interest   Pro Forma as
   Primus(1)   Telegroup(2)   Telegroup   Expense   Adjusted
   ---------   --------   ---------   --------   ------------

Net revenue   $ 832,739   $101,618(3)   $(5,676)(4)  $   -   $925,640
   (3,041)(5)
Cost of
revenue   624,599   67,584   (5,421)(4)   -   686,762
   ---------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Gross margin   208,140   34,034   (3,296)   -   238,878
Operating
expenses:
Selling,
general, and
administrative   199,581   34,822   (114)(4)   231,248
   (3,041)(5)
Depreciation
and
amortization   54,957   5,709   (1,100)(7)   -   61,801
   2,235 (8)
   ---------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Total
operating
expenses   254,538   40,531   (2,020)   -   293,049
   ---------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Gain/(loss)
from
operations   (46,398)   (6,497)   (1,276)   -   (54,171)
Interest
expense   (79,629)   (6,500)   6,500(6)   (2,558)(9)  (82,187)
Interest
income   13,291   221   13,512
Other income
(expense)   (32)   (32)
   ---------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Gain/(loss)
before income
taxes   (112,736)   (12,808)   5,224   (2,558)   (122,878)
Income taxes   (225)   (225)
   ---------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Net loss   $(112,736)   $(13,033)   $ 5,224   $(2,558)   $(123,103)
   =========   ========   =======   =======   =========

   -31-

Basic &
diluted net
loss per
share   $   (3.72)   $   (4.06)
   =========   ========   =======   =======   =========
Weighted
average
number of
shares   30,323   30,323
   =========   ========   =======   =======   =========
EBITDA   $   8,559   $   7,630

(1)  Represents the historical results of operations of Primus for the year